
 

 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 

Thursday, 26th November, 2020 
6.00 pm 

Virtual Teams Meeting 
 

Join here 
 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Welcome and Apologies  

 
2.   Minutes of the last meetings held on 14th January 2020 

and 29th July 2020 
 

 Audit & Governance Committee - 14th January 2020 
minutes 
Audit & Governance Committee - 29th July 2020 
minutes 

3 - 13 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest  

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FORM 14 

 
4.   External Audit:  Progress Report 2019/20  

 The Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton, will provide 
the Committee with a verbal update on the progress of their 
audit of the annual accounts. 
 

 

 
5.   Treasury Management Report - June to August 2020  

 The Director of Finance & Customer Services will provide 
the Committee with a report on Treasure Management 
activity including a Mid-Year Strategy Review for 2020/21. 
 

 

 Treasury Management Report 
Appendix 1 - Weekly Balances Treasury Management 
Report 
Appendix 2 - Investment details - Treasury Management 
report 
Appendix 3 - Pru Indicators - Treasury Management 
report 
Appendix 4 - Pru Graphs - Treasury Management report 
Glossary of Treasury Management terms 
Appendix 6 - Treasury Mgmt Mid-Year Review 

15 - 30 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NGI1NDcwMWYtN2ZkZC00YTgxLWJiZjYtNjlmMzY1NTIzMTVl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22dcfb3fe3-e9c9-423a-a1da-148a4b3a2e60%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22a2363c3a-6ab7-40d8-ba44-591d14acbf6c%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


 

 

 
6.   Audit & Assurance - Progress & Outcomes to 

September 2020 
 

 The Head of Audit & Assurance will report on progress and 
outcomes achieved within Audit & Assurance.  
 

 

 Audit & Assurance - Progress & Outcomes Report - 
September 2020 

31 - 37 

 
7.   Risk Management - 2020/21 Quarter 1 Review  

 The Head of Audit & Assurance will provide the Committee 
with a report on Risk Management for 2020/21 Quarter 1.  
 

 

 Risk Management 2020/21 Quarter 1 38 - 41 

 
 PART 2 - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 

DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS: 
 

 No Part 2 items submitted.  
 

 

 
Date Published: Wednesday, 18 November 2020  

Denise Park, Chief Executive 
 



Audit & Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 14th January, 2020 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 14 January 2020 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, McGurk (in the Chair), Whittle, Davies, Fazal, Rawat 
and Slater, N. 
 
OFFICERS – Louise Mattinson, Colin Ferguson, Moshin Mulla and Phil 
Llewellyn (BwDBC), John Farrar (Grant Thornton). 
 
ALSO PRESENT – Councillor Andy Kay, Executive Member for Finance and 
Governance. 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

26   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting. 
 

27   Minutes of the meeting held on 15th October 2019 
 
The Minutes of the last meeting were moved as a correct record. John 
Farrar stated that in his opinion, Minute Number 22 was not correct in terms 
of the following wording ‘’’John Farrar confirmed that there would be no 
additional fees for this work in 19/20’’, John indicated that he had not made 
that commitment. 
 
The Chair stated that in her opinion the Minute was accurate and that the 
additional fees referred to were a one off cost. The Chair, seconded by 
Councillor Neil Slater then again moved the Minutes as a correct record. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th October 2019 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

28   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Ron Whittle declared an interest in Agenda Item 7 – Audit & 
Assurance Progress Report (School Governor at Roe Lee School). 
 

  29  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Significant Partnerships Register 
 
Mohsin Mulla, Policy and Partnerships Manager, reported on the Significant 
Partnerships Register, which identified all the significant partnerships the 
local authority was involved in as per the Audit & Governance Committee’s 
Terms of Reference, and which was reviewed and updated on a six monthly 
basis. 
 
Members discussed potential omissions from the Register and also the 
significance of some the partnerships listed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the significant partnerships submitted for inclusion in 
2019/20 be noted. 
 
(Councillor Tasleem Fazal in the Chair). 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Audit & Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 14th January, 2020 

30 External Audit Annual Letter for Year Ended 31st March 2019. 
 
The External Audit Annual Letter for Year Ended 31st March 2019 was 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED – That the External Audit Annual Letter for Year Ended 31st 
March 2019 be noted. 
 

31 External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
 
John Farrar reported on the progress of Grant Thornton in delivering their 
responsibilities as External Auditors, and highlighted the emerging issues 
and developments nationally. 
 
Detailed planning of the 2019/20 audit commenced in January and interim 
fieldwork would begin in February. 
 
The certification report for the Council’s annual Housing Benefit Subsidy 
claim was issued on 21st November 2019, with the report relating to the 
annual Teacher’s return issued on 23rd December 2019. 
 
The Committee were advised that they would be kept informed of the 
independent review into local government audit being headed up by Tony 
Redmond. 
 
John advised that Grant Thornton had recently recommended that the 
Audited Accounts deadline should return to the end of September each 
year, rather than the current deadline of the end of July. 
 
In discussing the report, fees for 20/21 were raised, and John advised that  
would be liaising with Louise Mattinson as soon as possible on the fees. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

32 Audit & Assurance Progress Report November 2019 
 
The Committee received a report which highlighted the achievements and 
progress made by Audit & Assurance in the period 1st October 2019 to 30th 
November 2019. 
 
Further to discussions at the last meeting, Colin Ferguson updated the 
Committee on Counter Fraud activity, and Louise Mattinson provided 
information on the process for Direct Payments via the Mosaic system and 
explained the circumstances where overpayments to Care Homes were 
made and how these were recovered. Colin Ferguson agreed to send 
further information on 28 cases to Councillor Whittle. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

33 Risk Management – 2019/20 Quarter 2 Review 
 
The Committee were advised of risk management activity for the second 
quarter – 1st July 2019 to 30th September 2019. There were 21 open risks 
at 30th September 2019.  

Page 4



Audit & Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 14th January, 2020 

During the year, officers continued to liaise with colleagues across the 
Council to identify areas to make use of the risk management support that 
was available from Zurich Municipal as part of the current long term 
insurance agreement. Colleagues from Zurich Risk Engineering (ZRE) had 
recently completed reviews of Lone Working arrangements and Inspection 
Regimes. 
 
The Committee then considered a Corporate Risk to look at the next 
meeting, and agreed that No.10 which related to Social Integration be 
reviewed. 
 
RESOLVED – 1). That the report be noted; and 
                        2). That Corporate Risk No.10 be reviewed at the next 
meeting. 
 

34 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) – Progress of 2018/19 Actions 
and 2019/20 Approach/Timetable 
 
Members were informed on progress of the actions taken to address the 
significant governance issues identified in the 2018/19 AGS and the 
planned approach and timetable for producing the 2019/20 Statement.  
 
The Accounts & Audit Regulations required that the Council must publish an 
AGS on an annual basis in accordance with proper practice. The Audit & 
Governance Committee was also required to review and provide 
independent assurance on the Council’s governance framework.  
 
The following significant issues were noted in the 2
[...]
ernance 

Page 6



Audit & Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 14th January, 2020 

Committee, produced by the Head of Audit & Assurance on 
behalf of the Chair of the Committee (Appendix 2); and,  

 the summary results from the individual Committee member 
self-assessments of the overall effectiveness of the 
Committee (Appendix 3). 

 
36 Treasury Management Report 2019/20 – 1st September to 30th 

November 2019 
 
A report was submitted which updated Members with regard to the Treasury 
Management position to date and draft Strategy for 2020/21. The report 
summarised the interest rate environment for the period and borrowing and 
lending transactions undertaken, together with the Council’s overall debt 
position, and the position against Treasury and Prudential Indicators 
established by the Council. 
 
Louise Mattinson highlighted the recent increase in the cost of long term 
borrowing through the Public Works Loan Board, advising that short term 
and long term options would continue to be reviewed. Reference was also 
made to   
the recent refinancing of the Phase 2 PFI Scheme which had resulted in a 
financial benefit to the Council of £971,000. Additionally, it was reported that 
new employer contribution rates following the triennial valuation of the 
pension fund would commence from 1st April 2020, and options were being 
considered relating to prepayment savings. 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the Treasury Management position 
for the period and draft Treasury Management Strategy for 2020/1 
appended to the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 

Page 7



Audit & Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 14th January, 2020 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 29th July 2020 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillor Ron Whittle in the Chair), Councillors Maureen 
Bateson and Andy Kay. 
 
OFFICERS – Louise Mattinson, Colin Ferguson, and Phil Llewellyn (BwDBC), 
John Farrar and Gareth Winstanley (Grant Thornton). 
 
ALSO PRESENT – Councillor Vicky McGurk, Executive Member for Finance 
and Governance. 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

  1  Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and read the notice that 
outlined the arrangements relating to the virtual meeting. 
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Abdul Patel, Neil Slater and 
Mahfooz Hussain. 
 

 2  Minutes of the meeting held on 14th January 2020 
 
It was noted that there was no Members present who attended the last 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14th January 2020 
be submitted to the next meeting for approval. 
 
 

 3  Declarations of Interest 
 
No Declarations of Interest were received. 
 

 4  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

External Audit – Audit Scope and Fees  
 
John Farrar introduced Gareth Winstanley, who was the new Audit Manager 
from Grant Thornton for the Council. 
 
The Committee was provided with a report on the Audit Plan and Fee for 
2019/20, the 20/21 Scale Fee and the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
report on Future Procurement and Market Supply. 
 
Members discussed the documents submitted, in particular the fees and 
fees variations, and whilst the pressures on external audit were noted, 
Members commented that the Council needed early notice of any proposed 
variations to fees. The Chair advised that any additional fees around remote 
working due to Covid-19 would be challenged, as it was felt that remote 
working for External Auditors should not incur costs for the Council. 
 
The Committee noted Future Procurement and Market supply 
considerations, particularly in relation to the very competitive market 

Page 8



Audit & Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 14th January, 2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

situation and the extra, complex work to be carried out by External Auditors. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the updates and information presented be noted. 
 
 
Finalisation of External Aud
[...]
un about this work and certifying of the claim ahead of the 
deadline.  
 
In relation to the Council’s annual Teachers’ Pensions return, the 
certification work for the 2019/20 claim was due to be completed in line with 
the national deadline. 

Page 9



Audit & Governance Committee 
Tuesday, 14th January, 2020 

 
 
. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

7 Treasury Management Report – March to May 2020 
 
The Committee received a report which summarised the interest rate 
environment for the period March to May 2020 and the borrowing and 
lending transactions undertaken, together with the Council’s overall debt 
position, and the position against Treasury and Prudential Indicators 
established by the Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

   8 Treasury Management Annual Report 2019/20 
 
The Committee received a report on the Treasury outturn for 2019/20, 
which had also been reported to the Executive Board on 9th July 2020 in the 
2019/20 Outturn Corporate Monitoring Report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Outturn position for 2019/20 be noted. 
 
 

   9 Audit & Assurance – Progress and Outcomes to June 2020 
 
 Members were informed of the achievements and progress made by Audit   
& Assurance in the period from 1 December 2019 to 30 June 2020. 

In terms of Corporate Governance and Risk, here were fourteen “red” 
priority areas/issues across the departments, by key themes, which had 
been identified in the summary Director Exception/Dashboard Report and 
Assurance Statements for the year-end, as at 31st March 2020. 

This included ten “red” priorities that remained as areas of concern from 
30th September 2019, two areas that had been upgraded and two new 
areas which appeared as red for the first time.  There were also four areas 
of concern previously identified as “red” that had now been downgraded to 
“amber” in the period.   

The report also highlighted Counter Fraud Activity and Internal Audits 
recently undertaken. 

 
RESOLVED – That the 
[...]
mencement of the meeting and declare such an interest 
at the appropriate point on the agenda. 

 
 

MEETING:       AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
      
DATE:                         26th November 2020 
 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:   
 
DESCRIPTION (BRIEF): 
 
NATURE OF INTEREST: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY/OTHER (delete as appropriate) 
 
 
SIGNED :  

 
PRINT NAME:  

 
(Paragraphs 8 to 17 of the Code of Conduct for Members of the Council refer) 

 
 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 3



EMIB: V1/16                                                        Page 1  

 

BRIEFING PAPER 
REPORT to : 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 

LEAD OFFICER: Director of Finance and Customer Services 

DATE: 26th November 2020 
 

 

  

WARD/S AFFECTED: All                                   

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT – 2020/21 

Based on monitoring information for the period 1st June – 31st August 2020 

 

1. PURPOSE 
To allow scrutiny of the Treasury Management function. 
 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that Audit and Governance Committee notes the Treasury Management position 
for the period. 
 

 

3. BACKGROUND 
3.1 The Treasury Management Strategy for 2020/21, approved at Executive Board in March 2020, 
complies with the CIPFA Code and with Ministry for Housing Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) Guidance on Investments.  
 
The CIPFA Code, the Investment Guidance issued by MHCLG, and the Internal Audit & Assurance 
reviews of Treasury Management activities, all recommend a strong role for elected members in 
scrutinising the Treasury Management function of the Council. 
 
3.2 This report summarises the interest rate environment for the period and the borrowing and lending 
transactions undertaken, together with the Council’s overall debt position. It also reports on the position 
against Treasury and Prudential Indicators established by the Council. 
        
3.3 A glossary of Treasury Management Terms is appended to this paper.                  
 

 

4. KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 Bank of England Bank Rate 
The Bank of England Bank Rate has remained steady during the period, having been reduced to 0.1% 
in March 2020 at the start of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
  
 Page 15

Agenda Item 5



EMIB: V1/16                                                        Page 2  

4.2 Investments Made and Interest Earned 
The graph in Appendix 1 shows the weekly movement in the totals available for investment, both actuals 
to date and projections for the rest of the year (adjusted for anticipated borrowing). These balances 
have fluctuated significantly across the period, ranging between £40M and £60M. Investment balances 
were unusually high during this period, because of funds received from central government. Funds 
received from central government included both grants received in advance of their usual payment 
dates and additional funds in respect of extra costs and the distribution of grants to small businesses, 
in relation to the response to the COVID-19 pandemic. It is intended that investment balances will 
ultimately reduce in future to between £10 M and £20 M. 
 
Investments made in the period were mainly in “liquid” (instant access) deposits, either bank “call 
accounts” or Money Market Funds (MMFs).  During the period, the Council has opened additional Call 
Accounts with the aim of achieving slightly higher returns on investments in such accounts and 
mitigating risk. Returns on MMFs holdings had decreased significantly by the end of the period, following 
the reductions in the Bank of England Bank Rate, to around 0.07%. Bank account rates have also 
decreased over the period, paying between 0.01% and 0.05%. 
 
For limited periods, funds were also placed with the Government’s Debt Management Office (at 0.01%). 
The other fixed term investments made were: 

Start Date End Date Counterparty Amount £ Rate 

09-Jun-20 2 days notice Thurrock Metropolitan Borough Council £5,000,000 0.40% 

 
At 31st August, the Council had approximat
[...]
mation provided in the 
following sections regarding the work carried out during the period and the 
summary of issues in respect of the limited assurance audit noted. 

4.  RATIONALE 
The Council is required under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 
2015 to undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIASs). 

The work undertaken throughout the year is intended to ensure that: 

 an objective and independent opinion can be provided at the year-end which 
meets the PSIAS and statutory governance requirements; 

 it demonstrates the effectiveness of the internal audit function; and 

 support is provided to Members, Directors and managers in their particular 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



areas of responsibility throughout the year. 

5.  KEY ISSUES 
Outcomes achieved in the year to 30 September 2020:    

Corporate Governance and Risk 

The table below summarises the nine “red” priority areas/issues across the 
departments, by key themes, which have been identified in the summary Director 
Exception/Dashboard Report and Assurance Statements for the half-year, as at 30 
September 2020. 

This includes eight red priorities that have remained as areas of concern from 31 
March and one area that has been upgraded (U below).  There are also six areas of 
concern previously identified as red that have now been downgraded (D below) to 
amber or green in the period.   

  2020/21 2019/20 

No Theme / Description 30  
September 
Half Year 

31 March 
Year End  

Demand Management 

1 Special Guardianship Orders 

(Children’s Services) 

Red Red 

2 Fostering and Adoption Placement Sufficiency.  

(Children’s Services) 

Red(U) Amber 

 Contextual Safeguarding – The development of a 
multi-agency response. 

(Children’s Services) 

Amber(D) Red 

 

 

AST (Area Support Teams) 

(Children’s Services) 

Amber(D) Red 

 Crime Fi
[...]
at required policies are developed 
and reviewed on a regular basis.   

Page 36



6.  POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
The delivery of the Plan leads to the Annual Internal Audit Opinion Report and 
this, in turn, contributes directly to the Annual Governance Statement.   

 

7.  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no financial implications arising as a result of this report. 

 
8.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are no legal implications arising as a result of this report. 
 

9.  RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
There are no resource implications arising as a result of this report. 

 
10.  EQUALITY & HEALTH IMPLICATIONS 

There are no equality or health implications arising as a result of this report. 
 

11. CONSULTATIONS 
Directors 

Contact Officer: Colin Ferguson, Head of Audit & Assurance– Ext: 5326 
Date: 13 November 2020 
Background Papers:    Audit & Assurance Plan 2020/21, approved by the Audit & 

Governance Committee on 29 July 2020. 
 

Page 37



 

 
TO: Audit & Governance Committee 
 
 
FROM:    Head of Audit & Assurance 
 
 
DATE: 26 November 2020 

 

 
PORTFOLIOS AFFECTED: All 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 
 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Risk Management – 2020/21 Quarter 1 Review 
 
 

1.  PURPOSE  
To provide the Committee with details of the risk management activity that has 
taken place in the period from 1 April 2020 to 30 June 2020.   

 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee is asked to: 

 Discuss, review and challenge the progress made on the Corporate Risk 
Register as at the end of Quarter 1 2020/21;  

 Note the risk management activity that has occurred during the period; and 

 Consider the selection of a Corporate Risk for the Committee to undertake 
a review of its assessment, control and monitoring at its next meeting. 

 
3.  BACKGROUND 

The Council recognises that risk management is not simply a compliance issue, 
but rather it is a process to help ensure the successful delivery of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan priorities and objectives.  Effective risk management 
arrangements should be embedded in the Council’s culture and decision 
making processes as well as being an inherent part of the operational and 
financial management arrangements operating within the Council.  Risk 
management helps to demonstrate openness, integrity and accountability in all 
of the Council’s activities.   
 

4. RATIONALE 
The Audit & Governance Committee terms of reference require it to review 
progress on risk management at least annually and to promote risk 
management throughout the Council. The Corporate Risk Management 
Strategy & Framework requires that the Audit & Governance Committee will 
receive regular reports setting out progress against corporate risk management 
action plans. This report satisfies both these requirements. 

 

5. KEY ISSUES AND RISKS 
The Corporate Risk Register contained 15 open risks at 30 June 2020.   

Page 38

Agenda Item 7



A summary of the corporate risk details is set out in Appendix 1 of this report. 
The residual risk score relating to risk 14, Safeguarding, has been increased. 
This is linked to the impact that Covid-19 has had on the work that Children’s 
Social Care does and the wider community. The Service has not been able to 
have the same level of face-to-face contact that social workers would have had 
with children and their families prior to the pandemic. This is coupled with the 
reduced contact schools and other services have had with younger children and 
families compared to prior to the pandemic and increased numbers of children 
who have not been in school during the lockdown period.  
 
As at 30 June 2020 the Council’s top corporate risks were: 

 Failure to deliver a balance budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy, 
which may result in a Government Commission taking control of the 
Council’s finances; 

 A high profile serious or critical safeguarding case that is known to the 
Council services, in light of Covid-19 working arrangements; and  

 The ability of the Council to recover its critical  functions, core services 
and income generation during the transition and recovery phases of a 
Covid-19 outbreak due to high staff absences and a failure of effective 
business continuity arrangements. 

 
As part of the Council’s Risk Management process we review and monitor the 
Corporate Risks on a regular basis to ensure that we have appropriate, properly 
assessed corporate risks identified going forward. Management Board review 
the risk details as part of the Management Accountability Framework reporting 
arrangements, as well as the on-going review and update of the risks by the 
designated risk owners and key contacts. 
 
We have also continued to use the risk management support that is available 
from Zurich Municipal as part of the current long term insurance agreement. 
Since May Zurich have provided a series of monthly webinars on a wide range 
of topics.  These have included safeguarding during lockdown, a look at the risk 
landscape for public services now and in the future, the impact of Covid-19 on 
mental wellness, Adult Social Care post Covid-19 and emerging risk 
management considerations for highways.  
 
Zurich has also published a wider range of guidance notes during the period. 
These have covered topics such as risk control measures for the temporary 
closure of premises, managing additional homeworking exposure, working from 
home display screen equipment (DSE) risk assessments, the cyber dimension 
of the corona virus, planning for a return to the workplace and guidance for 
reopening schools.  Details of the webinars and guidance have been circulated 
to relevant colleagues across the Council for their consideration. 
 

6.  POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
There are no policy implications arising from this report. 

 

7.  FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Page 39



8.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

 

9.  RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

[...]
 2 4 MEDIUM Paul Fleming Steve Rowe Open 27-Jan-20 3 4 MEDIUM -

18
Insufficient budget for service delivery if MTFS income 

targets from the Growth Agenda are not met.
29-Nov-16 Good 4 5 HIGH 3 4 MEDIUM 3 4 MEDIUM Martin Kelly Simon Jones Open 28-Apr-20 3 4 MEDIUM -

21

The Council is unable to recover its critical functions, 

core services and income generating functions during the 

transition and recovery phases of a COVID-19 outbreak, 

due to financial impacts, high staff absences and a 

failure of effective business continuity management.

04-May-20 Fair 5 5 HIGH 4 4 HIGH 1 3 LOW

Denise Park / 

Dominic Harrison 

(Public Health 

element)/ Paul 

Fleming (Resilience 

& Emergency 

Planning Service) 

Gifford Kerr / 

Rachel Hutchinson
Open 04-May-20 -

Previous Residual

Summary Risk Register

Corporate Risk Register

Quarter 1 - 2020/21 31-Mar-20

30-Jun-20 30-Sep-20

Inherent Residual Target

Update Create Insert 

 

P
age 41


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meetings held on 14th January 2020 and 29th July 2020
	Audit & Governance Committee - 29th July 2020 minutes

	3 Declarations of Interest
	5 Treasury Management Report - June to August 2020
	Appendix 1 - Weekly Balances Treasury Management Report
	Appendix 2 - Investment details - Treasury Management report
	Appendix 3 - Pru Indicators - Treasury Management report
	Appendix 4 - Pru Graphs - Treasury Management report
	Glossary of Treasury Management terms
	Appendix 6 - Treasury Mgmt Mid-Year Review

	6 Audit & Assurance - Progress & Outcomes to September 2020
	7 Risk Management - 2020/21 Quarter 1 Review



Minutes of the meeting


Audit & Governance Committee 
Thursday, 26th November, 2020 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 26 November 2020 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors Ron Whittle (Chair), Maureen Bateson, Mahfooz 
Hussain and Andy Kay 
 
OFFICERS – Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance), Colin Ferguson (Head of 
Service Audit and Assurance), Firoza Hafeji (Governance Officer), Phil 
Llewellyn (Corporate and Democratic Lead) and John Farrar (Grant Thornton) 
 
ALSO PRESENT – Councillor Vicky McGurk, Executive Member for Finance 
and Governance.  

RESOLUTIONS 
 

16   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and read the notice that 
outlined the arrangements relating to the virtual meeting.   
 

17   Minutes of the last meetings held on 14th January 2020 and 29th July 
2020 
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 14th January 2020 and 29th July 2020 
were moved as a correct record.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meetings held on 14th January 2020 
and 29th July 2020 be agreed as a correct record.   
 

18   Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest received.   
 

19   External Audit:  Progress Report 2019/20 
 
John Farrar gave a verbal update on the progress of Grant Thornton in 
delivering their responsibilities as External Auditors, and highlighted the 
emerging issues and developments nationally.   
 
Members were informed that due to Covid-19 ongoing sickness absence the 
Councils external audit had been further delayed to October – November 
2020.  The External Audit Plan 2019/20 was shared with Committee in 
previous meetings and no further issues identified.   
 
The audit was progressing well and no matters arising to date.  Weekly 
progress update calls were being held between the external auditors and the 
Council Finance team.   
 
The External Audit finding report would be brought to the Audit & Governance 
Committee meeting to be held on 12th January 2021.   
 
RESOLVED –  

 That the updates and information presented be noted.   



Audit & Governance Committee 
Thursday, 26th November, 2020 

 That the External Audit Finding Report be brought to the next Audit & 
Governance Committee meeting to be held on 12th January 2021.   

 
20   Treasury Management Report - June to August 2020 

 
The Director of Finance & Customer Services presented the Committee with a 
report on Treasury Management activity including a Mid-year Strategy Review 
for 2020/21.  The report summarised the interest rate environment for the 
period and borrowing and lending transactions undertaken, together with the 
Council’s overall debt position, and the position against Treasury and 
Prudential Indicators established by the Council.  
 
Members noted the weekly movement in the totals available for investment, 
both actually to date and projections for the rest of the year.  These balances 
had fluctuated significantly across the period, ranging between £40M and 
£60M.  Investment balances were unusually high during this period, because 
of funds received from central government.  Funds received from central 
government included both grants received in advance of their usual payment 
dates and additional funds in respect of extra costs and the distribution of 
grants to small businesses in relation to the response to the Covid-19 
pandemic.  It is intended that investment balances will ultimately reduce in 
future to between £10M and £20M.   
 
Louise Mattinson highlighted that at 31st August, the Council had 
approximately £40.4M invested, compared to £45.7M at the start of the period.  
The breakdown of the closing investment balance was shared with the 
Committee.  
 
The financial implications arising from the Treasury Management activities are 
reflected in the Council’s overall Budget Strategy, and in ongoing budget 
monitoring throughout the year.   
 
The budgets were monitored monthly and vital information collated which 
highlighted the additional cost received and the total loss of income due to 
Covid-19.  Some of the loss of income due to Covid -19 was eligible for 
compensation from MHCLG. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the Treasury Management Report – 
2020/21. 
 

21   Audit & Assurance - Progress & Outcomes to September 2020 
 
The Head of Audit & Assurance reported on the achievements and progress 
made by Audit & Assurance in the period from 1st July 2020 to 30th September 
2020.   
 
In terms of Corporate Governance and Risk there were nine “red” priority 
areas/issues across departments, by key themes, which had been identified in 
the summary of Director Exception/Dashboard Report and Assurance 
Statements for the half-year, as at 30th September 2020.   
 
This included eight “red” priorities that remained as areas of concern from 31st 
March 2020 and one area had been upgraded.  There were six areas of 



Audit & Governance Committee 
Thursday, 26th November, 2020 

concern previously identified as “red” that had now been downgraded to 
“amber” or “green” in the period.   
 
The report also highlighted Counter Fraud Activity and Internal Audits recently 
undertaken.   
 
In response to questions raised by the Committee Colin Ferguson agreed to 
get further information from the relevant departments on the Sickness 
Absence theme, to identify why the priority had moved from “red” to “amber” 
during the Covid-19 pandemic.   
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

22   Risk Management - 2020/21 Quarter 1 Review 
 
Colin Ferguson summarised the Risk Management report for quarter 1 in the 
period from 1st April 2020 to 30th June 2020.   
 
The Committee were asked to: 

 Discuss, review and challenge the progress made on the Corporate 
Risk Register as at the end of Quarter 1 2020/21; 

 Note the risk management activity that had occurred during the period; 
and 

 Consider the selection of Corporate Risk for the Committee to 
undertake a review of its assessment, control and monitoring at its next 
meeting.   
 

The Corporate Risk Register contained 15 open risks at 30th June 2020.  
 
A summary of the corporate risk details was shared with the Committee which 
identified that the residual risk score relating to risk 14, Safeguarding, had 
been increased due to the impact that Covid-19 has had on the work that 
Children’s Social Care carried out with the wider community.   
 
The top three corporate risks as at 30th June 2020 were shared with Members 
of the Committee.   
 
Officers have continued to liaise with colleagues across the Council to identify 
areas to make use of the risk management support that was available from 
Zurich Municipal as part of the current long term insurance agreement.  Since 
May 2020 Zurich have provided a series of monthly webinars on a wide range 
of topics which have included safeguarding during lockdown, a look at the risk 
landscape for public services now and in the future, the impact of Covid-19 on 
mental wellness, Adult Social Care post Covid-19 and emerging risk 
management considerations for highways.   
 
Zurich published a wider range of guidance notes during the period which 
covered topics such as risk control measures for the temporary closure of 
premises, managing additional homeworking exposure, working from home 
display screen equipment (DSE) risk assessments, the cyber dimension of the 
corona virus, planning for a return to the workplace and guidance for 
reopening schools.   
 



Audit & Governance Committee 
Thursday, 26th November, 2020 

The Committee then considered a Corporate Risk to look at the next meeting, 
and agreed that No.21 which related to the business continuity arrangements 
in place to enable the Council to recover its critical functions, core services 
and income generating functions during the transition and recovery phase of 
the Covid-19 outbreak be reviewed. 
 
RESOLVED –  

 That the report be noted 

 That Corporate Risk No.21 be reviewed at the next meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


